Section 61 of the Act, had his service as such Clerk of Petty Sessions or Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions been service in the Civil Service of Northern Ireland, and there shall be paid to the legal personal representatives of a Clerk of Petty Sessions or Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions who dies whilst serving as such the amount which would have been payable under the said Acts had his services as such Clerk of Petty Sessions or Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions been service in the Civil Service of Northern Ireland.

- 12. Each Clerk of Petty Sessions and each Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions shall give such security for the due performance of his duties, and for the safe custody of moneys, books and documents entrusted to him, in such manner and for such amount as the Ministry may direct.
- 13.—(a) In these Regulations the expression "the Act" means the Summary Jurisdiction and Criminal Justice Act (Northern Ireland), 1935.
- (b) The Ministry may from time to time vary the provisions of Article 1 of these Regulations in any case in which the Ministry considers fit.
- 14. These Rules may be cited as The Petty Sessions Clerks and Assistant Petty Sessions Clerks (Appointments) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1936.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 27th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty-six.

(L.S.)

W. A. Magill,

Secretary.

Probation Officers.

Rules under the Probation of Offenders Act, 1907.

1936. No. 19.

By the Lords Justices of Northern Ireland.

WILLIAM MOORE. JAMES ANDREWS.

We, the Lords Justices of Northern Ireland, do hereby, in pursuance of the provisions of Sections 7 and 9 of the Probation of Offenders' Act, 1907, and of all other powers Us thereunto enabling, make the following Rules:—

Appointment, Resignation, and Removal.

1. For the purpose of appointing a Probation Officer for any Petty Sessions district, or for the purpose of continuing or

renewing any such appointment, the Resident Magistrate or Resident Magistrates for such Petty Sessions district shall submit to the Ministry of Home Affairs the name of the person considered fit for appointment.

- 2. Every appointment of a Probation Officer shall, in the first instance, be for a period of one year, but may be continued or renewed annually, in the manner provided in Rule 1, for a like period.
- 3. Notice of every appointment shall be given by the Ministry to the Resident Magistrate and to the Clerk of Petty Sessions of the Petty Sessions district to which the appointment has been made and to the County Inspector of the Royal Ulster Constabulary.
- 4. Every Probation Officer shall be furnished by the Ministry of Home Affairs with a certificate of his appointment.
- 5. A Probation Officer may resign his appointment on giving not less than one calendar month's notice in writing.
- 6. A Probation Officer shall hold office during the pleasure of the Minister of Home Affairs.
- 7. The Rules named in the Schedule to these Rules are hereby repealed.
- 8. These Rules may be cited as the Probation Rules (Northern Ireland), 1936.

Given at Belfast this 10th day of February, 1936.

By Their Excellencies' Command,

R. Dawson Bates.

SCHEDULE.

Rules repealed.

Rules 1 to 5 inclusive of the Rules under the Probation of Offenders Act, 1907, made on 31st day of January, 1928, and cited as the Probation Rules (Northern Ireland), 1928.

Rules under the Probation of Offenders Act, 1907, made on 19th October, 1929, and cited as the Probation Rules (Northern Ireland), 1929.